

255-2538 / 4920-0248-9623

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff,

**24 CV 07774 (JPO)(BJM)**

-against-

SEAN COMBS, DADDY'S HOUSE  
RECORDINGS INC., CE OPCO, LLC d/b/a  
COMBS GLOBAL f/k/a COMBS ENTERPRISES  
LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT  
HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY PRODUCTIONS  
HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY BOOKS  
HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY RECORDS LLC,  
BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT LLC, BAD BOY  
PRODUCTIONS LLC, ORGANIZATIONAL  
DOES 1-10, and MACY'S INC.,

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MACY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

LESTER SCHWAB KATZ & DWYER, LLP  
Attorneys for Defendant  
MACY'S INC.  
100 Wall Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 964-6611  
dkotler@lskdylaw.com

Daniel S. Kotler  
Of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
POINT I	
THE VGMVPL DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY AND DOES NOT PERMIT CLAIMS AGAINST CORPORATIONS FOR ASSAULTS PRIOR TO 2022 .....	2
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT HE WAS A VICTIM OF GENDER MOTIVATED VIOLENCE.....	8
POINT III	
PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MACY’S ARE CONCLUSORY AND HE DOES NOT PLEAD FACTS GIVING RISE TO A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM AGAINST AGAINST MACY’S .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Jenkins</i> , 2005 WL 6584554 (N.Y. S.Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2005) .....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2006).....	9
<i>Bensky v. Indyke</i> , No. 24-CV-1204 (AS), 2024 WL 3676819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2024).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Breest v. Haggis</i> , 180 A.D.3d 83 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	8
<i>Cadiz-Jones v. Zambretti</i> , 2002 WL 34697795 (N.Y. S.Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2002) .....	3
<i>Doe v. Combs</i> , No. 23-CV-10628 (JGLC), 2024 WL 4987044 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2024).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 40 N.Y.3d 240, 220 N.E.3d 621 (N.Y. 2023).....	4
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC.</i> , 797 F.3d 160, 190 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Louis v. Niederhoffer</i> , No. 23-CV-6470-LTS, 2023 WL 8777015 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332, 154 N.E.3d 972 (N.Y. 2020) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Landers</i> , No. 17CV5857AMDRLM, 2018 WL 5045762 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	3

*Vucetovic v. Epsom Downs, Inc.*,  
10 N.Y.3d 517, 521 (2008) ..... 7, 8

*Ziff v. Lombardo*,  
952010/2023 NYSCEF doc. 112 (N.Y. S.Ct., N.Y. Cty. Nov. 26, 2024) ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

FRCP 8(a) ..... 1, 9, 13

FRCP 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 13

Federal Violence Against Women Act (VAWA), 34 U.S.C.A. § 12361,  
formerly cited as 42 USCA § 13981 ..... 3

Judge Oetken Part Rules, Rule 3(D)(iii) ..... 1

N.Y. Stat. § 301 ..... 5, 7, 8

New York City Victims of Gender-Motivated Violence Protection Law  
(VGMVPL), N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1101 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1105 ..... 8
